

Spl Case no. 49 of 25 (49 of 25)

CNR NO. WBDD01-001609-2025

JO No. WB00690

PTN 333-2023

Order No. 08

dated 29-07-2025

Received **Charge Sheet no. 418/2025 Dt- 21.07.2025** for offense **u/s 137(2)/140(3)/64(1) of B.N.S r/w and section 6 of POCSO Act 2012 and Section 9/10 of Prevention of Child Marriage Act** against the principal accused **1. Manmatha Roy**, S/o Bimal Roy of Kashba Batair, PO Basuria, P.S Tapan, Dist – Dakshin Dinajpur. and **U/s Section 9/10 of Prevention of Child Marriage Act** against the accused **2. Bimal Roy**, S/o Lt. Prafulla Roy, **3. Dhakeswari Roy**, W/o Ujjal Roy, **4. Tumpa Roy**, W/o Ujjal Roy and **5. Ujjal Roy** , S/o Niren Roy , all of Vill Mahipur, PO Jalalpur, PS Gangarampur, District – Dakshin Dinajpur.

Seen the same.

The Charge Sheet is hereby accepted. Cognizance of offense is taken for offense

u/s 137(2)/140(3)/64(1) of B.N.S r/w and section 6 of POCSO Act 2012 and Section 9/10 of Prevention of Child Marriage Act against the principal accused **1. Manmatha Roy**, S/o Bimal Roy of Kashba Batair, PO Basuria, P.S Tapan, Dist – Dakshin Dinajpur and

U/s Section 9/10 of Prevention of Child Marriage Act against the accused **2. Bimal Roy**, S/o Lt. Prafulla Roy, **3. Dhakeswari Roy**, W/o Ujjal Roy, **4. Tumpa Roy**, W/o Ujjal Roy and **5. Ujjal Roy** , S/o Niren Roy , all of Vill Mahipur, PO Jalalpur, PS Gangarampur, District – Dakshin Dinajpur.

Let the same be kept with the record.

Register the case as POCSO .

I.O has prayed for issuance of W.A against the accused no. 02-05.

Considered. **Issue W.A against the accused no. 02-05.**

B.C II to do the needful.

To date (01.08.2025) for production of the accused , E.R of W.A against the accused no. 02-05.

Dictated & Corrected by me

A.D.J, 2nd Court,
-Cum-
Special Judge (Under POCSO Act)
Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur

A.D.J, 2nd Court ,
-Cum-
Special Judge (Under POCSO Act)
Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur